email or by mail to the addresses provided above for submitting comments.

#### Thomas Carroll,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 2024–12580 Filed 6–7–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

# Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

On April 29, 2024, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed Consent Decree with the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio in the lawsuit entitled *United States and the State of Ohio* v. *Sunoco Pipeline, L.P. et al.*, Civil Action No. 1:24–cv– 00238–SJD. The Consent Decree was lodged for a second time on June 3, 2024. The Consent Decree has not changed but has been re-lodged to include the Consent Decree appendices for public review.

The complaint filed in the above matter alleges that Defendants Sunoco Pipeline L.P. and Mid-Valley Pipeline Company violated the Clean Water Act when crude oil escaped from a ruptured pipeline and flowed into waters of the United States. 33 U.S.C. 1321(b)(3). The crude oil contaminated the waters and caused damage to natural resources in violation of the Oil Pollution Act. 33 U.S.C. 2702(a) and (b). The proposed settlement resolves the claims in the complaint and requires payment of a civil penalty of \$550,000 and a payment of \$1,250,000 to compensate for harm to natural resources.

On May 3, 2024, the Department of Justice published a Federal Register notice opening a public comment period on the Consent Decree. 89 FR 36833-01. The publication of this notice extends the period for public comment on the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division and should refer to United States and the State of Ohio v. Sunoco Pipeline, L.P. et al., D.J. Ref. Nos. 90-5-1-1-11543 and 90-5-1-1–11543/1. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By email By mail	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov. Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Any comments submitted in writing may be filed in whole or in part on the public court docket without notice to the commenter.

During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department website: http:// www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees. If you require assistance accessing the Consent Decree, you may request assistance by email or by mail to the address provided above for submitting comments.

# Laura Thoms,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 2024–12582 Filed 6–7–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### Parole Commission

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: Wednesday, June 12, 2024, at 1:00 p.m.

**PLACE:** U.S. Parole Commission, 90 K Street NE, 3rd Floor, Washington, DC.

## STATUS: Open.

## MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Approval of December 14, 2023, Quarterly Meeting Minutes.

2. Verbal Updates since the December Quarterly Meeting from the Acting Chairman, Commissioner, Acting Chief of Staff/Case Operations Administrator, Case Services Administrator, Acting Executive Officer, and General Counsel.

**CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Jacquelyn Graham, Staff Assistant to the Chairman, U.S. Parole Commission, 90 K Street NE, 3rd Floor, Washington, DC 20530, (202) 346–7010.

Dated: June 6, 2024.

#### Patricia K. Cushwa,

Chairman (Acting), U.S. Parole Commission. [FR Doc. 2024–12730 Filed 6–6–24; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 4410–31–P

# NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[NOTICE: 24-036]

# Notice of Intent To Grant an Exclusive, Co-Exclusive or Partially Exclusive Patent License

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA). **ACTION:** Notice of intent to grant exclusive, co-exclusive or partially exclusive patent license.

**SUMMARY:** NASA hereby gives notice of its intent to grant an exclusive, coexclusive or partially exclusive patent license to practice the inventions described and claimed in the patents and/or patent applications listed in **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** below.

DATES: The prospective exclusive, coexclusive or partially exclusive license may be granted unless NASA receives written objections including evidence and argument, no later than June 25, 2024 that establish that the grant of the license would not be consistent with the requirements regarding the licensing of federally owned inventions as set forth in the Bayh-Dole Act and implementing regulations. Competing applications completed and received by NASA no later than June 25, 2024 will also be treated as objections to the grant of the contemplated exclusive, co-exclusive or partially exclusive license. Objections submitted in response to this notice will not be made available to the public for inspection and, to the extent permitted by law, will not be released under the Freedom of Information Act.

Objections and Further Information: Written objections relating to the prospective license or requests for further information may be submitted to Agency Counsel for Intellectual Property, NASA Headquarters at Email: hq-patentoffice@mail.nasa.gov. Questions may be directed to Phone: (202) 358–0646.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: NASA intends to grant an exclusive, coexclusive, or partially exclusive patent license in the United States to practice the inventions described in disclosure number KSC-14622 entitled "Cryopumping-Resistant LH2 Storage Vessel," to CB&I STS Delaware LLC, having its principal place of business in Houston, Texas. The fields of use may be limited. NASA has not yet made a final determination to grant the requested license and may deny the requested license even if no objections are submitted within the comment period.

This notice of intent to grant an exclusive, co-exclusive or partially